

No. 17-340

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NEW PRIME, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

DOMINIC OLIVEIRA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF MASSACHUSETTS, CALIFORNIA,
CONNECTICUT, THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
ILLINOIS, MARYLAND, MINNESOTA, NEW
JERSEY, NEW YORK, NORTH CAROLINA,
OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, VERMONT, VIRGINIA,
AND WASHINGTON AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MAURA HEALEY,
Attorney General
Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Karla E. Zarbo*
Assistant Attorney General
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108
karla.zarbo@state.ma.us
(617) 727-2200
**Counsel of Record*

(Additional counsel are listed on signature page.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 5 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 7 |
| Section 1 exempts truck drivers from the FAA regardless of whether they are employees or independent contractors. | 7 |
| A. The Congress that enacted the FAA would have understood the phrase “class of workers” in Section 1 to include independent truck drivers..... | 9 |
| B. Congress exempted certain workers from the FAA because it wished to “reserv[e] for itself more specific legislation for those engaged in transportation”— including independent truck drivers | 13 |
| CONCLUSION | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Alexander v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 765 F. 3d 981 (9th Cir. 2014) | 2 |
| <i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. United States</i> , 344 U.S. 298 (1953) | 15, 17-18, 19 |
| <i>Amero v. Townsend Oil</i> , 2008 WL 5609064 (Mass. Super. Ct. Dec. 3, 2008) | 2 |
| <i>Anderson v. Homedeliveryamerica.com, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 6860745 (D. Mass. Dec. 30, 2013) | 2 |
| <i>Chebotnikov v. LimoLink, Inc.</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 128 (D. Mass. 2015) | 3 |
| <i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) | passim |
| <i>Dynamex Operations W., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 416 P. 3d 1 (Cal. 2018) | 2 |
| <i>Espinal v. Bob's Discount Furniture, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 2278106 (D.N.J. May 18, 2018) | 3 |
| <i>Global Van Lines, Inc. v. ICC</i> , 627 F. 2d 546 (D.C. Cir. 1980) | 4 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Hayes v. XPO Last Mile, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4900387 (W.D. Mich. Aug. 21, 2017)..... | 3 |
| <i>Martins v. 3PD, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 1320454 (D. Mass. Mar. 28, 2013) | 2 |
| <i>Montoya v. CRST Expedited, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 627372 (D. Mass. Jan. 30, 2018) | 3 |
| <i>Morales v. Daley</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 801 (S.D. Tex. 2000) | 10 |
| <i>Maurer v. Hamilton</i> , 309 U.S. 598 (1940) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Ouadani v. TF Final Mile, LLC</i> , 876 F. 3d 31 (1st Cir. 2017) | 3 |
| <i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. New Prime, Inc.</i> , 398 F. 3d 1067 (8th Cir. 2005) | 4 |
| <i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. Swift Transp. Co.</i> , 632 F. 3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2011) | 19 |
| <i>Taylor v. Shippers Transp. Express, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 7499046 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2014) | 2 |
| <i>Thomson v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 19 (1944) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940) | 20 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>United States v. W.M. Webb, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 179 (1970) | 11 |
| <i>Valadez v. CSX Intermodal Terminals, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 1416883 (N.D. Cal. April 10, 2017) | 2 |
| <i>White v. Excalibur Ins. Co.</i> , 599 F. 2d 50 (5th Cir. 1979) | 21 |
| <i>Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. ___, 2018 WL 3058014 (June 21, 2018) | 7, 13 |

Statutes and Regulations

| | |
|---|---------------------------|
| Civil Aeronautics Act of 1938, Pub. L. 75-706, 52 Stat. 973 | 20 |
| Federal Arbitration Act of 1925, Pub. L. 68- 401, 43 Stat. 883 | passim |
| Hours of Service Act of 1907, Pub. L. 59-274, 34 Stat. 1415 | 20 |
| Interstate Commerce Commission Termination Act of 1995, Pub. L. 104-88, 109 Stat. 803 | 4 |
| Motor Carrier Act of 1935, Pub. L. 74-255, 49 Stat. 543 | 6, 14, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21 |
| Railway Labor Act, Pub. L. 73-442, 48 Stat. 1185 (1934)..... | 12 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Railway Labor Act, Pub. L. 74-487, 49 Stat. 1189 (1936) | 14 |
| Seamen's Act of 1915, Pub. L. 63-302, 38 Stat. 1164 | 20 |
| Shipping Commissioners Act of 1872, 17 Stat. 262 | 13 |
| Transportation Act of 1920, Pub. L. 66-152, 41 Stat. 456 | 13 |
| 1 Fed. Reg. 619 (June 20, 1936) | 18 |
| 1 Fed. Reg. 735 (July 8, 1936) | 20 |
| 13 Fed. Reg. 359 (Jan. 27, 1948) | 19 |
| 9 U.S.C. § 1 | passim |
| 45 U.S.C. § 152 (1934) | 12 |
| 45 U.S.C. §§ 61-64 (1907) | 20 |
| 45 U.S.C. §§ 181-188 (1936) | 14 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 304 (1956) | 20 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 11107 (1982) | 20 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 14102 (1995) | 20 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 14704 (1995) | 4, 20 |
| 49 U.S.C. §§ 21101-21108 (1994) | 20 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| 49 C.F.R. § 376.12 (1980) | 4 |
| Miscellaneous | |
| 86 Cong. Rec. (1940) | 18 |
| Harold Barger, National Bureau of Economic Research, <i>The Transportation Industries, 1889-1946: A Study of Output, Employment, and Productivity</i> , Appendix F: Highways—The Motor Trucking Industry (1951) | 16-17 |
| Committee on Ways & Means, H. Rep. 95-1748 (1978) | 11 |
| <i>Columbia Terminals Co.</i> , 18 M.C.C. 662 (1939) | 19 |
| Alexander Colvin, Economic Policy Institute, <i>The Growing Use of Mandatory Arbitration</i> (April 6, 2018) | 2-3, 3 |
| <i>Consol. Trucking, Inc.</i> , 41 M.C.C. 737 (1943) | 19 |
| Paul Stephen Dempsey, <i>Transportation: A Legal History</i> , 30 <i>Transp. L.J.</i> 235 (2003)..... | 14, 16, 17 |
| Eastman, Regulation of Transportation Agencies, Second Report of the Federal Coordinator of Transportation, S. Doc. No. 152, 73rd Cong. 2d Sess. (1934) | 16 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Federal Regulation of Trucking: The Emerging Critique</i> , 63 Colum. L. Rev. 460 (1963) | 15-16 |
| John J. George, <i>Federal Motor Carrier Act of 1935</i> , 21 Cornell L. Rev. 249 (1936) | 14-15 |
| Douglas C. Grawe, <i>Have Truck, Will Drive: The Trucking Industry and the Use of Independent Owner-Operators Over Time</i> , Vol 35:2 Transp. L. J. 116 (Sept. 2008) | 19 |
| Leberstein and Ruckelshaus, National Employment Law Project, <i>Independent Contractor vs. Employee: Why independent contractor misclassification matters and what we can do to stop it</i> (May 2016) | 2 |
| National Employment Law Project, <i>Independent Contractor Misclassification Imposes Huge Costs on Workers and Federal and State Treasuries</i> (July 2015) | 1 |
| Hearing on H.R. No. 11019, 62nd Cong., 1st Sess. (1911) | 12 |
| Hearing on H.R. No. 11133, 70th Cong., 1st Sess. (1928) | 12 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Hearings on H.R. 5262 and H.R. 6016 before a Subcommittee of the House Committee on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 74th Cong. 1 st Sess. (1935) | 16 |
| H.R. No. 388, 62nd Cong. 2d Sess. (1912) | 12 |
| Senate Committee Hearings on Interstate Commerce, on S. 1629, S. 1632, and S. 1635, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. (1935) | 16, 17 |
| S. Rep. No. 1669, 81st Cong., 2d Sess. (1950) | 11 |
| <i>Truck Leasing under the Motor Carrier Act: The Owner-Operator and the ICC</i> , 30 U. Chi. L. Rev. 358 (1963) | 19 |
| U. S. Dep't of Commerce, Fifteenth Bureau of the Census, Instructions to Enumerators (1930) | 10 |
| U. S. Dep't of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Bull. No. 817 (Feb. 1945) | 10 |
| U. S. Dep't of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Bull. No. 968 (May 1949) | 10 |
| U. S. Dep't of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Economic News Release, Table A-8 (May 4, 2018) | 11 |
| U. S. Dep't of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Monthly Labor Rev., Vol. 15, No. 3 (Sept. 1922) | 10 |

| | |
|---|----|
| U. S. Dep't of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Monthly Labor Rev., Vol. 16, No. 6 (June 1923) | 10 |
| U. S. Dep't of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Monthly Labor Rev., Vol. 34, No. 1 (Jan. 1932) | 10 |
| U. S. Dep't of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Monthly Labor Rev., Vol. 34, No. 3 (Mar. 1932) | 10 |
| U. S. Dep't of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Monthly Labor Rev., Vol. 35, No. 1 (July-Dec. 1932) | 10 |
| U. S. Dep't of Labor, Wage & Hour Division, <i>Misclassification of Employees as Independent Contractors</i> (July 17, 2018) | 1 |
